REPORT OF THE COMMITTEE ON FINANCE
MAY 4, 2011

The Honorable,
The Board of Commissioners of Cook County

ATTENDANCE
Present: President Preckwinkle and Chairman Daley, Vice Chairman Sims, Commissioners
Beavers, Butler, Collins, Fritchey, Gainer, Garcia, Gorman, Murphy, Reyes, Schneider and
Suffredin (13)
Absent: Commissioners Goslin, Silvestri, Steele and Tobolski (4)
Ladies and Gentlemen:

SECTION 1

Your Committee has considered the following court orders submitted by attorneys for payment of fees
earned by said attorneys for defending indigent defendants.

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by
the adoption of this report, authorized and directed to issue checks to said attorneys in the amounts
recommended.

APPELLATE CASES

312369 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven M.
Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $1,755.00 attorney fees regarding
People of the State of Illinois v. Leslie B. and Michelle B. Trial Court Nos. 03-JA-1562,
05-JA-868 and 05-JA-870.  Appellate Court Nos. 01-10-3630 and 01-10-3716
(consolidated).

312438 MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, presented by the Clerk of the Appellate Court, Steven M.
Ravid, submitting an Order of Court to pay the sum of $1,557.41 attorney fees regarding
People of the State of Illinois v. Frank O. Trial Court No. 05-JA-428. Appellate Court
No. 01-10-3437.

APPELLATE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $58,118.69
APPELLATE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $3,312.41
NON-CAPITAL CASES
312370 STEVEN R. DECKER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $25,203.75

attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Antonio Morris. Indictment No. 06-
CR-13757-02 (Non-Capital Case).



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 3, 2011
PAGE2

312451 KENNETH W. GOFF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $60,350.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Albert Redmond. Indictment Nos,
07-CR-25697 and 08-CR-19408 (Re-Indictment) (Non-Capital Cases).

312452 NEIL A. SPECTOR, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $6,337.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Benjamin Johnson. Indictment No.
06-CR-14275 (Non-Capital Case).

NON-CAPITAL CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $717,674.53
NON-CAPITAL CASES TO BE APPROVED: $91,891.25
DOMESTIC RELATIONS CIVIL CONTEMPT CASE

312390 ARLETTE G. PORTER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of attorney
fees totaling $1,575.05 for the defense of an indigent defendant, Mark Tumasonis.
Domestic Relations Civil Contempt Case No. 07-D-10349.

DOMESTIC RELATIONS CIVIL CONTEMPT CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011
TO PRESENT: $23,615.52

DOMESTIC RELATIONS CIVIL CONTEMPT CASE TO BE APPROVED: $1,575.05

JUVENILE CASES

312371 PETER J. WOODS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $725.44
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jose Juan Zuniga, Father, re: R.
Miller, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-00454 (Juvenile Case).

312372 PETER J. WOODS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,133.38
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jose Juan Zuniga, Father, re: R.
Miller, a minor., Indictment No. 10-JA-00454 (Juvenile Case).

312373 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $762.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, M. Jackson, a
minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-917 (Juvenile Case).

312374 STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,375.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jack Campagna, Father, re: the
Campagna children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-720 and 08-JA-721 (Juvenile Cases).

312375 MARI-ROSE MCMANUS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $281.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Stormy Kizer, Mother, re: the Clark,
Kizer and Robinson children, minors., Indictment Nos. 09-JA-21, 09-JA-22, 09-JA-23, 09-
JA-24 and 09-JA-25 (Juvenile Cases).



312376

312377

312378

312379

312380

312383

312384

312385

312386

312387

312388

312389

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 3,2011
PAGE3

GREGORY M. BALDWIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$987.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, L.aShonda Ramos, Mother,
re: A. Ramos, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00377 (Juvenile Case).

CHRISTIAN S. COLLIN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,997.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Davita Parks, Mother, re; D. Talbert,
a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-250 (Juvenile Case).

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $987.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Serenity Hamilton, Mother, re: D.
Hamilton, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-0813 (Juvenile Case).

STUART JOSHUA HOLT, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $943.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Dawn Rodriguez, Mother, re: S.
Clark, a minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-000278 (Juvenile Case).

CHRISTINE S. MARSHALL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$770.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Gwendolyn Davis,
Guardian, re: the Griffin children, minors. Indictment Nos. 97-JA-109 and 97-JA-110
(Juvenile Cases).

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $310.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Undreaus Walker, Father, re: the
Walker children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-1065 and 09-JA-1066 (Juvenile Cases).

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $337.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Damien Martin, Father, re: J. Martin,
a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-835 (Juvenile Case).

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $312.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Tenisha Offord, Mother, re: R.
Blackman, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-654 (Juvenile Case).

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $412.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Frederick Davis, Father, re: D.
Davis, a minor. Indictment No. 02-JA-794 (Juvenile Case).

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $380.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Y. Guy, a minor.
Indictment No. 03-JA-279 (Juvenile Case).

DONNA L. RYDER, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,029.85
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, August Fryer, Mother, re: the Fryer
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 05-JA-1223 and 05-JA-1225 (Juvenile Cases).

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $287.50 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Nyia Davis, Mother, re: P. Garrett, a minor.
Indictment No. 01-JA-161 (Juvenile Case).



312391

312392

312393

312394

312395

312396

312397

312398

312399

312400

312401

312402

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 3,2011
PAGE 4

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $906.25
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Ralph Buford, Father, re: R. Buford,
a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-00989 (Juvenile Case).

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $732.13
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Eugenio Mendez, Father, re: the
Mendez children, minors. Indictment Nos. 07-JA-751 and 07-JA-837 (Juvenile Cases).

JUDITH HANNAH, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $665.14
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Arturo Garcia, Father, re: A. Garcia,
a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-818 (Juvenile Case).

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $517.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Antonio Dominguez, Father, re: R.
Dominguez, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-432 (Juvenile Case).

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,590.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Jose Banuelos, Father, re: the
Banuelos children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-00471 and 11-JA-00074 (Juvenile
Cases).

MARIE J. TARASKA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,220.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Charity Young, Mother, re: K.
Young, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-325 (Juvenile Case).

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,456.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, J. Tolbert,
a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-282 (Juvenile Case).

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,056.25 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Esequiel Lopez, Father, re:
the Lopez children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-1024 and 09-JA-1025 (Juvenile Cases).

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $775.00 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Demetrius Timms, Father, re: J. Fair, a
minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-1017 (Juvenile Case).

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $631.25 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Angela Cummins, Mother, re: the Jones-
Cummins children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-496, 09-JA-497 and 09-JA-498
(Juvenile Cases).

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $493.75 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Tommy Jackson, Sr., Father, re: T. Jackson, a
minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-174 (Juvenile Case).

LAWRENCE H. NECHELES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$575.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Carl Henderson, Father, re:
the Henderson children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-1123 and 09-JA-1124 (Juvenile
Cases).



312403

312404

312405

312406

312407

312408

312409

312410

312411

312412

312413

312418

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 3,2011
PAGE S

LAWRENCE H. NECHELES, Attomey, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$800.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Macaren White, Father, re:
T. Olagbegi, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-1116 (Juvenile Case).

LAWRENCE H. NECHELES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,287.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, George Logan, Father, re:
L. Byrd, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-00511 (Juvenile Case).

LAWRENCE H. NECHELES, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$175.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Brandon Gaines, Father, re:
D. Thomas, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-01038 (Juvenile Case).

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,250.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Tiffany Wooley Randle,
Mother, re: T. Wooley, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-00305 (Juvenile Case).

MAUREEN T. MURPHY, Attormey, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $693.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Demetrius Barwicks, Sr., Father, re:
D. Barwicks and J. Taylor, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-00129 and 09-JA-00130
(Juvenile Cases).

DOUGLAS J. RATHE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $365.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Odell Frazier, Father, re: the Frazier
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 04-JA-001603 and 04-JA-001604 (Juvenile Cases).

GILBERT C. SCHUMM, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $475.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Rodney Rogers, Sr., Father, re: R.
Rogers, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-909 (Juvenile Case).

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $662.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, J. Lowe, a
minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00799 (Juvenile Case).

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $650.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Charles Chrapla, Father, re: the
Korte children, minors. Indictment Nos. 05-JA-01289 and 05-JA-01291 (Juvenile Cases).

PAUL S. KAYMAN, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,062.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Joseph Sardin, III, Father, re: M.
Harris and J. Sardin, minors. Indictment Nos. 03-JA-00764 and 05-JA-01024 (Juvenile
Cases).

MICHAEL MCINERNEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,500.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Richard Ritz, Father, re:
A. Ritz, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JD-50033 (Juvenile Case).

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $943.75 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Tamika Hawkins, Mother, re: 'W. Austin and
A. Hawkins, minors. Indictment Nos. 06-JA-00429 and 06-JA-00430 (Juvenile Cases).



312419

312420

312421

312422

312423

312424

312425

312426

312427

312428

312429

312430

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 3, 2011
PAGE 6

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attoney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $2,087.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, R. Otto, a
minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-774 (Juvenile Case).

ROBERT A. HORWITZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $562.50 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, K. Harris, a
minor. Indictment No. 04-JA-1264 (Juvenile Case).

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $205.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, John Biondich, Father, re: A.
Biondich, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-709 (Juvenile Case).

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $800.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Anthony Ellen, Father, re: S. Ellen, a
minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-00514 (Juvenile Case).

EZRA HEMPHILL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $650.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Anthony Ellen, Father, re: A. Ellen,
a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-01149 (Juvenile Case).

ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, Attomey and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,162.50 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the Bell and
Perteet children, minors. Indictment Nos. 05-JA-425, 05-JA-426 and 05-JA-427 (Juvenile
Cases).

ELLEN SIDNEY WEISZ, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,150.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, A.
Mayfield, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-0424 (Juvenile Case).

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$1,050.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Johnnie Sampson, Sr.,
Father, re: the Sampson children, minors. Indictment Nos. 06-JA-721, 06-JA-722, 06-JA-
723 and 06-JA-724 (Juvenile Cases).

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,112.50 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the Taylor
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 04-JA-0080 and 04-JA-0081 (Juvenile Cases).

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $300.00 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Shelly Collins, Mother, re: S. Collins, a
minor. Indictment No. 05-JA-958 (Juvenile Case).

RICHARD S. GUTOF, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $512.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Barbara Blackwell, Guardian, re: D.
Crayton, a minor. Indictment No. 94-JA-8434 (Juvenile Case).

STEVEN O. ROSS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $250.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Stephen Reed, Father, re: the Reed
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 09-JA-765 and 09-JA-766 (Juvenile Cases).



312431

312432

312433

312453

312454

312455

312456

312457

312464

312465

312466

312468

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 3, 2011
PAGE7

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $175.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Diamond Curtis, Mother, re: the
Curtis and Rayford children, minors. Indictment Nos. 06-JA-398 and 06-JA-399 (Juvenile
Cases).

KIMBERLY D. SEARCY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $862.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, E. Reyes, a minor. Indictment Nos.
10-JD-60806 and 10-JD-60816 (Juvenile Cases).

MARYV RAIDBARD, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $637.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Lynette Martin, Mother, re: the
Martin child, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-10 (Juvenile Case).

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,900.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Quinta Turner, Mother, re: A.
Turner, a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-00832 (Juvenile Case).

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $375.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Michael Bivens, Father, re: J. Banks,
a minor. Indictment No. 08-JA-0035 (Juvenile Case).

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court for
payment of $1,500.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, J. Humphrey, a
minor. Indictment No. 06-JA-00422 (Juvenile Case).

VICTORIA ALMEIDA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,275.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Tresa Jackson, Mother, re: D.
Edwards, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-00850 (Juvenile Case).

CHRISTINE S. MARSHALL, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$520.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Timmy Payne, Father, re:
the Silas children, minors. Indictment Nos. 11-JA-467 and 11-JA-468 (Juvenile Cases).

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $362.50 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, George Pinkston, Father, re: K. Pinkston, a
minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-959 (Juvenile Case).

STEPHEN JAFFE, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,256.25
attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, Manuel Walker and Ward Watson,
Fathers, re: the Walker and Watson children, minors. Indictment Nos. 00-JA-1411, 00-JA-
1839 and 03-JA-744 (Juvenile Cases).

WILLIAM A. LONDON, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $357.50 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the Bain
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 08-JA-287 and 08-JA-288 (Juvenile Cases).

WILLIAM A. LONDON, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $1,172.50 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, A. Thompson
and A. Washington, minors. Indictment Nos. 95-JA-4816 and 99-JA-205 (Juvenile Cases).



312469

312470

312471

312472

312473

312474

312475

312477

312478

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
May 3,2011
PAGE &

WILLIAM A. LONDON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $592.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Shean Johnson, Father, re: R.
Johnson, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-00321 (Juvenile Case).

WILLIAM A. LONDON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $297.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Iesha Lomax, Mother, re: S. Payne, a
minor, Indictment No. 09-JA-168 (Juvenile Case).

WILLIAM A. LONDON, Attorney and Guardian ad Litem, submitting an Order of Court
for payment of $245.00 attorney fees for the defense of indigent defendants, the Sledge
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 05-JA-00069, 05-JA-00071 and 06-JA-15 (Juvenile
Cases).

WILLIAM A. LONDON, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $287.50
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Cynthia Richardson, Mother, re: the
Wadlington children, minors. Indictment Nos. 05-JA-00338 and 05-JA-00421 (Juvenile
Cases).

RAYMOND A. MORRISSEY, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$850.00 attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Joseph Givens, Father, re:
S. Givens, a minor. Indictment No. 09-JA-699 (Juvenile Case).

BRIAN J. O’HARA, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $868.75
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Nicolas Graham, Father, re: N.
Graham, a minor. Indictment No. 10-JA-00202 (Juvenile Case).

STEVEN SILETS, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $1,975.00
attorney fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, David Palmer, Father, re: D.
Johnson, a minor. Indictment No. 07-JA-1086 (Juvenile Case).

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $287.50 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Patrick Bland, Father, re: K. Bland, a minor.
Indictment No. 97-JA-03778 (Juvenile Case).

PAUL D. KATZ, Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $2,237.50 attorney
fees for the defense of an indigent defendant, Frederick Hamilton, Father, re: the Hamilton
children, minors. Indictment Nos. 10-JA-00891, 10-JA-00892, 10-JA-00893 and 10-JA-
00897 (Juvenile Cases).

JUVENILE CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $1,356,364.68

JUVENILE CASES TO BE APPROVED: $62,394.19



312436

312437

312448

312449

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 3, 2011
PAGE9

SPECIAL COURT CASES

HINSHAW & CULBERTSON, LLP, Robert T. Shannon, Special State's Attorney,
presented by the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$127,220.00 consultant fees, expenses, and attormey fees regarding Michael L. Shakman, et
al. v. Sheriff of Cook County, et al., USDC No. 69-C-2145 (Petition for Appointment of
Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 06-CH-25576), for the period of January 3 through
March 25, 2011 (attorney fees), and the period of January 25 through March 31, 2011 for
Pedelty Enterprises, the Sheriff’s retained expert and Human Resources Consultant working
on the case. To date $1,273,092.70 has been paid. This invoice was approved by the
Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of April 7, 2011. Please forward the check to
Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr.,, Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for
transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

CARDELLE SPANGLER, Compliance Administrator for the Recorder of Deeds, presented
by the Office of the State’s Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of
$30,191.75 fees and expenses regarding Shakman, et al. v. Cook County Recorder of
Deeds, USDC No. 69-C-2145. On July 30, 2010, the United States District Court entered a
Supplemental Relief Order (SRO) for the Recorder of Deeds in this matter requiring the
appointment of a Compliance Administrator. As part of the SRO, Cook County is required
to pay the reasonable fees and expenses incurred by the Compliance Administrator for the
Recorder of Deeds. Settlement of this matter was approved by the Finance Committee's
Subcommittee on Litigation at its meeting of July 21, 2010. On April 11, 2011, Magistrate
Judge Sidney I. Schenkier entered an order approving fees and expenses for the 15th
Unopposed Petition in the amount of $30,191.75 made payable to Cardelle Spangler,
Compliance Administrator for the Cook County Recorder of Deeds. To date, Ms. Spangler
has been paid $282,976.04. Ms. Spangler has accumulated total fees and expenses of
$313,167.79 as of today’s date. Please forward the check to Lisa M. Meador, Assistant
State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

COMMISSIONERS COLLINS, MURPHY AND VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS VOTED
NO ON THE ABOVE ITEM.

ROCK FUSCO, LLC, John J. Rock, Special State's Attorney, presented by the Office of the
State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of §5,942.50 attorney fees and
expenses regarding Olayan v. Wasco, et al., Case No. 10-C-6074 (Petition for Appointment
of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 10-CH-52229), for the month of February 2011. To
date $9,239.78 has been paid. This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee
at its meeting of April 7, 2011. Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy
State's Attorney, Chief, Civil Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

KOZACKY & WEITZEL, P.C., Alastar S. McGrath, Special State's Attorney, presented by
the Office of the State's Attorney, submitting an Order of Court for payment of $27,168.25
attorney fees and expenses regarding Fairley, et al. v. Andrews, et al., Case No. 03-C-5207
(Petition for Appointment of Special State’s Attorney, Case No. 03-CH-13088), for the
period of December 6, 2010 through March 30, 2011. To date $494,659.12 has been paid.
This invoice was approved by the Litigation Subcommittee at its meeting of April 7, 2011.




FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 3, 2011
PAGE 10

Please forward the check to Patrick T. Driscoll, Jr., Deputy State's Attorney, Chief, Civil
Actions Bureau, for transmittal.

SPECIAL COURT CASES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $3,297,118.74
SPECIAL COURT CASES TO BE APPROVED: $190,522.50

COMMISSIONER FRITCHEY, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE COURT ORDERS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 2

Your Committee has considered the following numbered and described bills and recommends that they
be, and upon the adoption of this report, approved and that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer
are authorized and directed to issue checks to said claimants in the amounts recommended.

312381 WRIGHT EXPRESS FINANCIAL SERVICES CORPORATION, Carol Stream, Illinois,
submitting invoice totaling $359,655.03, part payment for Contract No. 09-41-249, for the
County’s participation in the State of Illinois contract for motor fuel card purchases
submitted by the Sheriff’s Office, for the month of March 2011 (211-445 Account). (See
Comm. No. 311967). Purchase Order No. 170709, approved by County Board July 21,
2009.

312382 MERRICK & COMPANY, Aurora, Colorado, submitting invoice totaling $124,113.15,
part payment for Contract No. 10-41-09, for the aerial imagery project for the
Geographical Information Systems (GIS), Bureau of Technology, for the period of January
29 through February 25, 2011 (545-260 Account). (See Comm. No. 310104). Purchase
Order No. 171711, approved by County Board January 26, 2010.

312434 NTT/VERIO, INC., Dallas, Texas, submitting invoice totaling $132,096.00, part payment
for Contract No. 10-41-98, for unlimited, secure, dedicated internet access throughout
Cook County's wide area network and web hosting services for the Bureau of Technology,
for the months of September 2010 through March 2011 (009-441 Account). Purchase
Order No. 176391, approved by County Board October 5, 2010 and January 19, 2011.

312444 HOH SYSTEMS, INC., Chicago, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling $176,922.83, 4th
part payment for Contract No. 10-41-115, for architectural/engineering services to design
new cell locks, cell doors and frames at the Department of Corrections for the Office of
Capital Planning and Policy, for the month of January 2011. Bond Issue (20000 Account).
Purchase Order No. 173967, approved by County Board April 2, 2009 and July 27, 2010.

312447 TRI-STATE ENTERPRISES, INC., Romeoville, Illinois, submitting invoice totaling
$104,489.30, 13th part payment for Contract No. 07-53-265 Rebid, for design/build
services for the Department of Public Health Homeland Security Vehicle Storage Facility
at Oak Forest Hospital of Cook County, for the Office of Capital Planning and Policy, for
the period of January 29 through March 29, 2011. Bond Issue (28000 Account). (See
Comm. No. 310097). Purchase Order No. 167774, approved by County Board September
17, 2008.



312450

312483

312484

312492

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 3,2011
PAGE 11

ROULA ASSOCIATES ARCHITECTS, CHTD., Chicago, Illinois, submitting invoice
totaling $147,463.04, 29th part payment for Contract No. 08-41-158, for
architectural/engineering services (basic) for design and construction administration for the
Residential Treatment Unit - Reception Classification Diagnostic Center (RTU-RCDC)
Project at the Department of Corrections for the Office of Capital Planning and Policy, for
the months of February and March 2011. Bond Issue (20000 Account). (See Comm. No.
307340). Purchase Order No. 162188, approved by County Board February 6, 2008 and
July 21, 2009.

AT&T DATACOMM, INC., Aurora, Illinois, submitting five (5) invoices totaling
$248,859.67, part payment for Contract No. 09-41-226, to provide video conferencing
equipment as well as associated services including configuration, installation,
implementation, training and maintenance services for the Department of Public Health,
Bureau of Technology through the Homeland Security grant (717/009-579 Account).
Purchase Order No. 170984, approved by County Board June 2, 2009 and November 4,
2009.

PUBLIC BUILDING COMMISSION OF CHICAGO, Chicago, Illinois, submitting two
(2) invoices totaling $1,836,256.00, part payment for operating expenses for the Richard J.
Daley Center, for the months of March and April 2011 (499-470 Account). Approved by
County Board February 26, 2011.

ILLINOIS HOUSING DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY (IHDA), Chicago, Illinois,
submitting invoice totaling $375,000.00, part payment for Contract No. 10-41-49, to
manage housing counseling services in conjunction with the court’s Mortgage Foreclosure
Mediation Program for the Circuit Court of Cook County, Office of the Chief Judge, for
the period of March 15 through June 14, 2011 (310-260 Account). Purchase Order No.
176654, approved by County Board March 1, 2011.

COMMISSIONER SCHNEIDER, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER REYES,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE BILLS AND CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 3

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez
with reference to the workers' compensation claims hereinafter mentioned.

Your Committee, therefore, recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and
by the adoption of this report, are authorized and directed to issue checks to the Workers' Compensation
Commission to be paid from the Workmen's Compensation Fund.

312414

ARTHUR A. NELSON (deceased), in the course of his employment as a Correctional
Officer for the Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on July 8, 2004,
January 19, 2005 and March 24, 2006. The July 8, 2004 accident occurred when the
Petitioner was trying to restrain an inmate, and as a result he injured his back (lumbar
sprain). The January 19, 2005 accident occurred when the Petitioner slipped on ice and fell,
and as a result he injured his knee (left knee sprain; left knee internal derangement). The
March 24, 2006 accident occurred when the Petitioner tried to close a door, a piece of wood
splintered and struck his eye (corneal abrasion of the right eye).



312415

312416

312417

312435

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MaAy 3,2011
PAGE 12

Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers'
Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order Nos. 07-WC-06908, 07-WC-
06909 and 07-WC-22527 in the amount of $16,150.74 and recommends its payment to
Janet Nelson, Administrator of the Estate of Arthur A. Nelson. This settlement is within the
grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's
Attorney's Office. Attorney: James P. Toomey, The Vrdolyak Law Group, LLC.

RONALD W. SWINTEK, in the course of his employment as a Correctional Officer for the
Department of Corrections sustained accidental injuries on February 11, 2009. The
Petitioner was restraining an inmate, and as a result he injured his hand and back (right hand
laceration, lumbo-sacral intervertebral disc syndrome, cervical strain/sprain, bilateral
shoulder strain and disc bulging at multiple lumbar levels). Prior/Pending claims: 01/06/98
case settled for $11,000.00, 9/05/02 case settled for $3,000.00 and 8/09/04 case settled for
$4,266.14.  State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation
Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 09-WC-08493 in the amount of $23,400.00
and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority conveyed by
the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. Attorney: Marc
S. Weissman, Law Office of Scott D. DeSalvo.

JAMES MINOR, in the course of his employment as a Deputy Sheriff for the Sheriff’s
Court Services Division sustained accidental injuries on November 30, 2007. While
serving a warrant at a residence, the Petitioner slipped on wet stairs and fell, and as a result
he injured his neck and shoulder (C5-6 disc protrusion; tendinosis of the left rotator cuff).
Prior/pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers'
Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 07-WC-57373 in the amount
0f $19,199.01 and recommends its payment. This settlement is within the grant of authority
conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office.
Attorney: Nicholas Fitz, Law Firm of Fitz & Tallon, LLC.

BOBBIE WEBSTER, in the course of her employment as a Supervisor for the Juvenile
Temporary Detention Center sustained accidental injuries on December 19, 2006. The
Petitioner was attempting to stop an altercation and was repeatedly kicked by a resident, and
as a result she injured her leg, back, neck and shoulder (post-traumatic stress disorder/major
depressive disorder, sprained left shoulder, neck and back, soft tissue injury to the right
lower leg). Prior/Pending claims: none. State's Attorney, Anita Alvarez, is submitting
Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and Order No. 07-WC-04397 in
the amount of $82,000.00 and recommends its payment. (Finance Subcommittee February
1,2011). Attorney: Sandy J. Echeveste, Law Offices of Steven J. Seidman.

GEORGE A. SANCHEZ, in the course of his employment as a Juvenile Counselor for the
Juvenile Temporary Detention Center sustained accidental injuries on November 9, 2005.
The Petitioner tripped over items left on the floor in a supply room and fell, and as a result
he injured his left knee (torn medial meniscus, chondromalacia of the medial femoral
condyle and excision of the medial plica). Prior/Pending claims: none. State's Attorney,
Anita Alvarez, is submitting Workers' Compensation Commission Lump Sum Petition and
Order No. 07-WC-46279 in the amount of $30,000.00 and recommends its payment.
(Finance Subcommittee March 1, 2011). Attorney: Philip E. Turcy, Law Firm of
Goldberg, Weisman & Cairo, Ltd.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT

MaAy 3,2011

PAGE 13

WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $2,272,593.60
WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $170,749.75

COMMISSIONER SCHNEIDER, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION CLAIMS. THE
MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 4

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting the County Board to authorize subrogation recoveries.

Your Committee, concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management
recommends the authorization of subrogation recoveries be granted.

312481 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $600.00. Claim No. 20050426, Sheriff’s Court Services Division.

Responsible Party: Krystn Strom (Owner and Driver), 4213 Eberly Avenue,
Brookfield, Illinois 60513

Damage to: Sheriff’s Court Services Division vehicle

Our Driver: Christine Jones, Unit #2850

Date of Accident: May 26, 2010

Location: Ogden Avenue at Harlem Avenue, Berwyn, Illinois

(211-444 Account).

312482 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Subrogation
Recovery of $430.70. Claim No. 20050503, Sheriff’s Police Department.

Responsible Party: Guillermo Tello-Vazquez (Owner and Driver), 1223 Woodbury
Lane, Apt. 3A, Palatine, Illinois 60074

Damage to: Sheriff’s Police Department vehicle
Our Driver: James Hannigan, Unit #2968
Date of Accident: January 21, 2011
Location: 1225 Woodbury Lane, Palatine, Illinois
(211-444 Account).
SUBROGATION RECOVERIES APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $18,507.04
SUBROGATION RECOVERIES TO BE APPROVED: $1,030.70

COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE SUBROGATION RECOVERIES. THE MOTION
CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 3,2011
PAGE 14

SECTION 5

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claims.

Your Committee, concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management,
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report,
authorized and directed to issue checks to claimants in the amounts recommended.

312458

312459

312460

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $3,753.52. Claim No. 97008682, Sheriff’s Court
Services Division.

Claimant: State Farm Insurance Company a/s/o Akram Zanayed, State Farm
Insurance Company, Subrogation Services, P.O. Box 2371,
Bloomington, Illinois 61702

Claimant's Vehicle: 2007 Volvo C70

Our Driver: David Parker, Plate #S16385

Prior Accidents: 0

Date of Accident: August 31, 2010

Location: North Railroad Avenue and Laverne Avenue, Hillside, Illinois

A Sheriff Court Services Division vehicle backed up and struck Claimant’s vehicle causing
damage to the left front side (542-846 Account). Investigated by Cannon Cochran
Management Services, Inc. We concur and recommend payment of the above charge.

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $250.00. Claim No. 97008841, Highway
Department.

Claimant: Vincent J. Aiello, 15548 Innsbrook Drive, Orland Park, Illinois 60462
Property Damage: Fence

Date of Accident: February 1, 2011

Location: 15548 Innsbrook Drive, Orland Park, Illinois

A County Highway Department vehicle was plowing snow along 80th Avenue in Orland
Park. The snow was pushed onto Claimant’s fence causing damage (542-846 Account).
Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc. We concur and recommend
payment of the above charge.

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $231.35. Claim No. 97008682, Sheriff’s Court
Services Division,

Claimant; Elizabeth Zanayed, 6927 Fieldstone Drive, Burr Ridge, Illinois
60527

Our Driver: David Parker, Plate #S16385

Prior Accidents: 0

Date of Accident: August 31,2010

Location: North Railroad Avenue and Laverne Avenue, Hillside, Illinois



312461

312462

312463

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAy 3,2011
PAGE 15

Claimant’s vehicle was rendered inoperable by damage resulting from a collision involving
a County driver. Claimant incurred costs to rent a vehicle while repairs were made to
Claimant’s vehicle, and a claim was submitted for reimbursement of said costs (542-846
Account). Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc. We concur and
recommend payment of the above charge.

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $7,585.55. Claim No. 97008427, Highway
Department.

Claimant: Paul Langone, 3823 South Parnell Avenue, Chicago, Illinois
60609

Claimant's Vehicle: 2002 Chevrolet Impala

Our Driver: Holly A. Cichy, Plate #M170817

Prior Accidents: 0

Date of Accident: June 1, 2010

Location: Intersection of Pershing Boulevard and Parnell Avenue, Chicago,
Illinois

A County Highway Department vehicle was traveling westbound on Pershing Boulevard in
Chicago. Claimant stopped her vehicle abruptly and the County driver struck her vehicle
from behind pushing it into a stop sign causing damage (542-846 Account). Investigated
by Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc. We concur and recommend payment of
the above charge.

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $4,000.00. Claim No. 97008623, Sheriff’s Court
Services Division.

Claimant: T.J. Motors, Inc., 5435 West 63rd Street, Chicago, Illinois 60638
Claimant's Vehicle: 1991 Chevrolet Pickup

Our Driver: Michael McKeon, Plate #S16-166

Prior Accidents: 0

Date of Accident: July 8, 2010

Location: 5435 West 63rd Street, Chicago, Illinois

A Sheriff’s Court Services Division vehicle was turning in a lot at 5435 West 63rd Street
in Chicago, when the back end of its flat bed struck the front end of the Claimant’s vehicle
causing damage (542-846 Account). Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management
Services, Inc. We concur and recommend payment of the above charge.

DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $2,122.50. Claim No. 97008779, Department of
Corrections.

Claimant: Allstate Insurance Company a/s/o Sherrin Dunns, Allstate
Insurance Company Payment Processing Center, P.O. Box
650271, Dallas, Texas 75265-0271

Claimant's Vehicle: 2003 Jeep Liberty



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT

MAY 3,2011
PAGE 16
Our Driver: Franchon Turner, Unit #9874
Prior Accidents: 0
Date of Accident: January §, 2011
Location: 1120 South Canal Street, Chicago, Illinois

A Department of Corrections vehicle was pulling into a parking space and struck
Claimant’s vehicle, causing damage to left front side (542-846 Account). Investigated by
Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc. We concur and recommend payment of the
above charge.

312467 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $618.17. Claim No. 97008855, Sheriff’s Police
Department.
Claimant: Barbara Barnes, 2825 North Natchez Avenue, Chicago, Illinois
60707
Claimant's Vehicle: 2008 Jaguar X-Type
Our Driver: Brian Staudt, Unit #6202
Prior Accidents:0
Date of Accident: February 17, 2011 .
Location: 1311 South Maybrook Drive, Maywood, Illinois
A Sheriff’s Police Department vehicle reversed and struck Claimant’s vehicle causing
front-end damage (542-846 Account). Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management
Services, Inc. We concur and recommend payment of the above charge.
312476 DEPARTMENT OF RISK MANAGEMENT, submitting for approval Self-Insurance
Program Settlement Claim payment of $2,337.57. Claim No. 97008833, Oak Forest
Hospital of Cook County.
Claimant; Amerisource, Inc. a/s/o Triad Isotopes, Inc., P.O. Box 2060,
Farmington Hills, Michigan 48333-2060
Claimant's Vehicle: 2011 Ford Escape
Our Driver: Keith Morton, Plate #M 165945
Prior Accidents: 1
Date of Accident: February 1, 2011
Location: 15900 South Cicero, Oak Forest Illinois
Oak Forest Hospital of Cook County vehicle was driving in icy conditions when the rear of
the vehicle struck the left rear side of Claimant’s vehicle causing damage (542-846
Account). Investigated by Cannon Cochran Management Services, Inc. We concur and
recommend payment of the above charge.
SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $36,109.80
SELF-INSURANCE CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $20,898.66

COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE SELF-INSURANCE PROGRAM SETTLEMENT
CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 3,2011
PAGE 17

SECTION 6

Your Committee has considered the following communications from State’s Attorney, Anita Alvarez.

Your Committee, concurring in the recommendations of the State’s Attorney, recommends that the
County Comptroller and County Treasurer prepare checks in the amounts recommended in order that the
payments may be set in accordance with the request of the State’s Attorney upon proper release from the
Office of the State’s Attorney.

312439

312440

312441

312442

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $2,800.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Kallentino Williamson v. Dart, et al.,, Case Nos. 10-C-2623, 10-C-3654 and 10-C-3655.
These matters involve allegations of civil rights violations at the Jail. These matters have
been settled for the sum of $2,800.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by
the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State’s Attorney’s Office. State’s
Attorney recommends payment of $2,800.00, made payable to Kallentino Williamson.
Please forward the check to Jill V. Ferrara, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal,

STATE’S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $7,500.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Rafael Mendoza v. Cook County Sheriff, et al., Case No. 08-C-6929. This matter arises
from allegations of civil rights violations involving an off-duty Sheriff’s Police Officer.
The matter has been settled for the sum of $7,500.00, which is within the grant of authority
conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State’s Attorney’s Office.
State’s Attorney recommends payment of $7,500.00, made payable to Rafael Mendoza.
Please forward the check to Nicholas Scouffas, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

THE ABOVE ITEM (COMMUNICATION NO. 312440) WAS WITHDRAWN,

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $1,350.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
George Guider v. Dr. Mynatt, Case No. 09-C-5653. This matter involves allegations of
civil rights violations while Plaintiff was a pre-trial detainee at the Department of
Corrections. The matter has been settled for the sum of $1,350.00, which is within the grant
of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's
Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $1,350.00, made payable to
George Guider. Please forward the check to Aaron R. Bond, Assistant State’s Attorney, for
transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $750.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Demetrius Hemphill v. Cook County, et al., Case No. 09-C-3410. This matter involves an
allegation of a civil rights violation at the Jail. The matter has been settled for the sum of
$750.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$750.00, made payable to Demetrius Hemphill and Peter Coladarci, Ltd., his attorney.
Please forward the check to James C. Pullos, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.




312443

312445

312446

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MaAY 3,2011
PAGE 18

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $354,019.71 for the release and closure of a pre-litigation
matter regarding Sandra Brennan, Cordelia Wert and Timothy Bennett v. Cook County
State’s Attorney’s Office. This matter involves allegations of violations of the Fair Labor
Standards Act. The matter has been settled for a combined sum of $354,019.71, which is
within the authority granted to this office by the Finance Committee's Subcommittee on
Litigation at its meeting of April 7, 2011. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$354,019.71, made payable in four (4) separate checks as follows:

L. the first check in the amount of $88,788.06, made payable to “Sandra Brennan”;

2. the second check in the amount of $69,947.60, made payable to “Cordelia Wert”;

3. the third check in the amount of $76,970.13, made payable to “Timothy Bennett”;
and

4, the fourth check in the amount of $118,313.92, made payable to “Dowd, Bloch &
Bennett”.

Please forward the checks to John F. Curran, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $52,075.90 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Marlita Thomas as Administrator of the Estate of Norman L. Smith, Jr. deceased v. County
of Cook, Case No. 04-C-3564 and Appeal No. 08-2232. This matter was presented to the
Litigation Subcommittee on February 2, 2011 regarding additional attorney fees due to
Plaintiff’s counsel in the amount of $52,075.90 regarding their work on a Petition for
Certiorari to the United States Supreme Court. This was a civil rights wrongful death case
regarding an inmate at the Jail. The Board previously approved and made payment of
judgment in the amount of $5,174,310.00 and attorney fees for the 7th Circuit Appeal in the
amount of $65,000.00. The County subsequently filed a Petition for Certiorari which was
unsuccessful. Under the civil rights statute, Plaintiff’s counsel is due additional attorney
fees. The matter has been settled for the sum of $52,075.90, which is within the grant of
authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of Commissioners to the State's Attorney's
Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of $52,075.90, made payable to Daniel S.
Alexander and Christopher R. Smith, Attorneys. Please forward the check to Andrew J.
Creighton, Assistant State’s Attorney, for transmittal.

STATE'S ATTORNEY, Anita Alvarez, submitting communication advising the County to
accept Proposed Settlement of $10,000.00 for the release and settlement of suit regarding
Stacey Crims-Coleman v. Investigator Mack, et al., Case No. 09-C-2355. This matter
involves an allegation of a civil rights violation. The matter has been settled for the sum of
$10,000.00, which is within the grant of authority conveyed by the Cook County Board of
Commissioners to the State's Attorney's Office. State's Attorney recommends payment of
$10,000.00, made payable to Stacey Crims and the Law Offices of Jeffrey J. Neslund, her
attorney. Please forward the check to David R. Condron, Assistant State’s Attorney, for
transmittal.




FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT

MAY 3,2011

PAGE 19

PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011 TO PRESENT: $8,882,055.81
PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS TO BE APPROVED: $420,995.61

COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENTS. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

SECTION 7

Your Committee has considered the following communications from the Cook County Department of
Risk Management requesting that the County Board authorize payment of said claims.

Your Committee concurring in the requests of the Cook County Department of Risk Management,
recommends that the County Comptroller and County Treasurer be, and by the adoption of this report, are
authorized and directed to issue checks to claimants in the amounts recommended.

312479 PATIENT/ARRESTEE SETTLEMENT PROGRAM CLAIMS. The Department of Risk
Management is submitting invoices totaling $50,789.36, for payment of medical bills for
services rendered to patients while in the custody of the Cook County Sheriff's Office.
Their services were rendered under the Patient/Arrestee Settlement Program (542-274
Account). Bills were approved for payment after an audit by Cambridge Integrated
Services Group, and by the Department of Risk Management, who recommends payment
based on Cook County State's Attorney's Legal Opinion No. 1879, dated July 14, 1987.
Individual checks will be issued by the Comptroller in accordance with the attached report
prepared by the Department of Risk Management.

YEAR TO DATE ToO BE APPROVED
TOTAL BILLED $3,035,061.04 $380,803.39
UNRELATED $1,238,540.50 $0.00
IDHFS DISCOUNT $0.00 $330,014.03
PROVIDER DISCOUNT $392,584.03 $0.00
AMOUNT PAYABLE $1,403,936.51 $50,789.36

COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE PATIENT/ARRESTEE CLAIMS. THE MOTION
CARRIED.

SECTION 8

Your Committee has considered the following communications received from the Employees' Injury
Compensation Committee requesting that the County Board authorize payment of expenses regarding
claims of Cook County employees injured while in the line of duty.

Your Committee, concurring in said requests, recommends that the County Comptroller and County
Treasurer be, and upon the adoption of this report, authorized and directed to issue checks in the amounts
recommended to the claimants.



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MaAy 3,2011
PAGE 20

312480 THE EMPLOYEE'S INJURY COMPENSATION COMMITTEE, submitting invoice
totaling $301,086.94, for payment of medical bills for Workers' Compensation cases
incurred by employees injured on duty. Individual checks will be issued by the Comptroller
in accordance with the attached report prepared by the Department of Risk Management,
Workers' Compensation Unit. This request covers bills received and processed from April
21 through May 3, 2011.

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS APPROVED FISCAL YEAR 2011
TO PRESENT: $3,290,342.95

EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION CLAIMS TO BE APPROVED: $301,086.94

COMMISSIONER SUFFREDIN, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED APPROVAL OF THE EMPLOYEES' INJURY COMPENSATION
CLAIMS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 9

Your Committee was presented with the Revenue Report for the period ended March 31, 2011 for the
Corporate, Public Safety and Health Funds, as presented by the Bureau of Finance.

COMMISSIONER SCHNEIDER, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER
SUFFREDIN, MOVED TO RECEIVE AND FILE THE REVENUE REPORT. THE
MOTION CARRIED.

SECTION 10

Your Committee has considered the bid submitted on the item hereinafter described in accordance
with the specifications on file in the Office of the County Purchasing Agent. Communications from the
County Purchasing Agent submitting recommendations on the award of contracts for said item, be and by
the adoption of this Report, awarded as follows. The deposit checks are ordered returned to the
unsuccessful bidders at once and to the successful bidder upon the signing of the contract.

VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY, MOVED APPROVAL
OF THE RECOMMENDATION REGARDING BID ITEM 1. THE MOTION CARRIED.

BID RECOMMENDED FOR AWARD

Item 1 CONTRACT NO. 10-83-183

Detention lock supplies for the Department of Facilities Management, to:

Sentry Security Fasteners, Inc. $246,485.28



FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT
MAY 3,2011
PAGE 21

SECTION 11

Your Committee has considered the highway bills submitted by the Superintendent of Highways for
approval and payment.

Your Committee, after considering said bills, recommends that they be, and by the adoption of this
report, approved.

VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER GORMAN, MOVED
APPROVAL OF THE HIGHWAY BILLS. THE MOTION CARRIED.

VICE CHAIRMAN SIMS, SECONDED BY COMMISSIONER MURPHY,
MOVED TO ADJOURN. THE MOTION CARRIED AND THE MEETING WAS
ADJOURNED.

Respectfully submitted,
Committee on Finance

ot //ﬁ//

//m‘rdw P. Daley, Chairman

.f_\-‘ g

Attest:

/

7

/
) Mgtthew B. DeLeon, Secretary




